

No. 23732-0-III

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

CALEB GEORGE NICHOLS,
Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 4459
Tumwater, WA 98501
(360) 570-8339

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

A. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

Assignments of Error 1

1. The trial court erred in allowing the defendant to be tried and sentenced in violation of his constitutional rights to counsel 1
2. The superior court erred in finding that the stop was valid because the vehicle improperly crossed a double yellow line and made an improper lane change . . . 1
3. The superior court erred in holding that the violation justifying the traffic stop was the failure to drive "as nearly as practicable entirely within a single lane." 1
4. The superior court erred in citing State v. Chelly, 94 Wn. App. 254, 259, 970 P.2d 376 (1999), for the prior proposition. 2
5. The superior court erred in holding that the officer's observation of the way the vehicle drove "justified a detention for purposes of identifying" the driver and running a warrants check and potentially issuing a notice of infraction." . . . 2
6. The superior court erred in holding that the seizure of the evidence was valid. 2
7. The superior court erred in denying

defendant's motion to suppress.. . . . 2

Issue Pertaining to Assignments of Error 2

A police officer observed the vehicle in which the defendant was a passenger pull out of a parking lot and turn left, crossing a double yellow line and pulling into the far right lane. The officer believed "the vehicle (driver) was trying to avoid driving in front of me." CP at 11. Without enumerating any further cause, the officer stopped the vehicle. Under these circumstances, was the defendant deprived of his right to effective counsel when his attorney conceded the key fact that required suppression of the evidence found as a result of that stop: The validity of the traffic stop? 3

Standard of Review 3

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

Procedural History 3

Substantive Facts 5

Introduction 5

The Traffic Stop 6

The Searches 7

The Suppression Hearing and the Court's Ruling 9

C. ARGUMENT 10

Trial Counsel Was Ineffective in Conceding the Legality of the Traffic Stop when such Concession was Unsupported by the Record and a Challenge to

the Stop Would have Resulted in the Suppression of all the State's Evidence Against Mr. Nichols	10
A. No Traffic Infraction Occurred	12
B. If a Traffic Violation Occurred, the Stop Was Nevertheless Pretextual	16
C. Trial Counsel was Ineffective	20
D. CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

State v. Chelly, 94 Wn. App. 254, 970 P.2d 376 (1999)
 1, 10

State v. Ladson, 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)
 10, 16-18

State v. Mendez, 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999)
 10

State v. Reichenbach, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)
 11, 20, 21, 23

State v. S.M., 100 Wn. App. 401, 996 P.2d 1111 (2000)
 3

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct.
 2052, 80 L. Ed.2d 674 (1984) 11

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. 1, § 7 5, 16, 20

U.S. Const. Amend. IV 5, 19

Statutes

RCW 69.50.401 3

RCW 46.61.130 13, 14

RCW 46.61.140 10, 15, 16

RCW 46.61.290 14
